1 Sub No. \_\_\_\_ to 2018 OA-025 [PROPOSED – NELSON] 2 3 AMENDING CHAPTERS 2, 7, 25 AND 41 OF THE DANE COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES, 4 REGARDING CREATION OF A DEPARTMENT OF WASTE AND RENEWABLES 5 6 The County Board of Supervisors of the County of Dane does ordain as follows: 7 8 ARTICLE 1. Unless otherwise expressly stated herein, all references to section and chapter 9 numbers are to those of the Dane County Code of Ordinances. 10 11 ARTICLE 2. Section 2.03(2)(i) is amended to read as follows: 2.03 **PERSONS AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE CITATIONS.** The following persons may 12 13 issue citations authorized under this ordinance: 14 Any county law enforcement officer. (1) 15 (2) The following county officials with respect to the enforcement of only those 16 chapters or sections of the ordinances specified: 17 Chapter 41, Solid Waste Collections: (i) Public Works DirectorWaste and 18 Renewables Director. 19 20 ARTICLE 3. Section 7.18(1) is amended to read as follows: 21 7.18 THE PUBLIC WORKS & TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE. (intro.) The public 22 works & transportation committee shall have the duty and responsibility to: 23 (1) Act as the supervisory committee for the department of public works, highway and transportation, department of waste and renewables, the Dane County Parking Ramp, 24 25 and the Alliant Energy Center of Dane County. 26 (5) Receive recommendations from the solid waste and recycling commission on all 27 matters of policy relating to solid waste in Dane County. 28 29 ARTICLE 4. Section 25.12(1)(e)3. is amended to read as follows: 30 (e) Service contract means any contract with the County, for the provision of services 31 to any County department or agency. The purchasing agent shall review each bid 32 specification or request for proposals and make a determination as to whether the 33 proposed contract will constitute a service contract. Service contract includes 34 subcontracts but does not include any contract, whether or not a subcontract, which: 35 3. Is a department of public works contract regulated under ch. 40; 36 37 ARTICLE 5. Section 25.52 is amended to read as follows: 38 25.52 PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTS. The public works director and the director of 39 waste and renewables is are authorized to make purchases directly related to public 40 works construction in accordance with chapter 40 and s. 59.52(29), Wis. Stats. The 41 director of public works or the director of waste and renewables may, at his or her discretion, utilize the services of the purchasing division for any other or all goods and 42 services related to public works construction which are required by the public works 43 department or waste and renewables department. Purchases not directly related to 44 public works construction shall be made through the Controller in accordance with this 45 46 ordinance. 47

47

49 ARTICLE 6. Section 41.04(4), (5) and (8) are amended to read as follows:

50 (4) *Department* shall mean the department of public works, highway and 51 transportation waste and renewables.

52 **(5)** *Director* shall mean the director of the department of <del>public works, highway and transportation</del><u>waste and renewables</u>.

54 (8) Sanitary landfill shall mean a type of land disposal operation involving the disposal
55 of solid waste on land without creating nuisances or hazards to public health or safety,
56 by utilizing the principles of engineering to confine the solid waste to the smallest
57 practical area, to reduce it to the smallest practical volume and to cover it with a layer of
58 earth or other Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources approved cover material at

- 59 the conclusion of each day's operation or at such more frequent intervals as may be 60 necessary.
- 61

62 ARTICLE 7. Section 41.05(2) is amended to read as follows:

63 (2) The director of the department of <u>public workswaste and renewables</u> shall exercise
 64 day to day supervision of the program and the procedures established to effect the
 65 program's purposes and goals.

66

67 ARTICLE 8. Section 41.99(5) is amended to read as follows:

(5) In addition to the imposition of forfeitures, the <u>public works</u> director <u>of waste and</u>
renewables may, in the interests of preserving Dane County's ability to handle solid
wastes, refuse entry to any Dane County landfill to any person, firm or municipality who
or which violates any provision of this ordinance. Any person, firm or municipality
affected may appeal the decision of the <u>public works</u> director <u>of waste and renewables</u>
to the committee whose decision shall be final.

74

- 75 [EXPLANATION: This amendment conforms the county ordinance to reflect the creation of the 76 department of waste and renewables.]
- 77